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BILL LOCI(YER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

W. LLOYD PARIS, State BarNo. 124755 
Deputy Attorney General 

California Departlnent of Justice 
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 
Telephone: (415) 703-5553 
Facsilnile: (415) 703-5480 

Attorneys for COlnplainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

PAUL YAMAMOTO 
33 19 Alsace Court 
San Jose, CA 93135 

Phannacist License No. RPH 43950 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2404 

OAHNo. 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND 
DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

In the interest of a prolnpt and speedy settlenlent of this lnatter, consistent with 

the public interest and the responsibility of the Board of Phannacy of the Departnlent of 

Consulner Affairs, the pmiies hereby agree to the following Stipulated Settlelnent and 

Disciplinary Order which will be subnlitted to the Board for approval and adoption as the final 

disposition of the Accusation. 

PARTIES 

1. Patricia F. Harris (Conlplainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of 

Pharnlacy. She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this lnatter 

by Bill Lockyer, Attorney General of the State of Califonua, by W. Lloyd Paris, Deputy 

Attorney General. 

2. Respondent Paul Ymnmnoto (Respondent) is represented in this 

proceeding by attorney Kmi 1. Seibeli, whose address is 84 W. Santa Clara Street, Suite 630, San 

Jose, CA 95113-1808. 
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3. On or about January 14, 1991, the Board ofPhannacy issued Pharmacist 

License NUlnber RPH 43950 to Paul Ymnamoto (Respondent). The Phannacist License was in 

full force and effect at all tilnes relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on January 

31, 2003, unless renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

4. Accusation No. 2404 was filed before the Board ofPhannacy (Board), 

Depmilnent of Consumer Affairs" and is currently pending against Respondent. The Accusation 

and all other statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on February 22, 

2002. Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation. A copy of 

Accusation No. 2404 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

5. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and 

understmlds the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 2404. Respondent has also carefully 

read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlenlent and 

Disciplinary Order. 

6. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this Inatter, including the 

right to a hem'ing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by 

counsel at his own expense; the right to confront and cross-exmnine the witnesses against hinl; 

the right to present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of 

subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of docUlnents; the right to 

reconsideration and couli review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the 

California Adn1inistrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up 

each and every right set forth above. 

CULP ABILITY 

8. Respondent adn1its the truth of each and every charge and allegation in 

Accusation No. 2404. 

9. Respondent agrees that his Pharmacist License NUlnber RPH 43950 is 
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subject to discipline and he agrees to be bound by the Board's imposition of discipline as set 

forth in the Disciplinary Order below. 

RESERVATION 

10. The admissions made by Respondent herein are only for the purposes of 

this proceeding, or any other proceedings in which the Board of Phannacy or other professional 

licensing agency is involved, and shall not be adlnissible in any other critninal or civil 

proceeding. 

CONTINGENCY 

11. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board ofPhannacy. 

Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for COlnplainant and the staff of the Board of 

Phannacy nlay cOlmnunicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlenlent, 

without notice to or pmiicipation by Respondent or his counsel. By signing the stipulation, 

Respondent understands and agrees that he lnay not withdraw his agreenlent or seek to rescind 

the stipulation prior to the titne the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt 

this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlenlent and Disciplinary Order shall 

be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadnlissible in any legal action 

between the paliies, and the Board shall not be disqualified froln further action by having 

considered this lnatter. 

12. The paliies understand and agree that facsitnile copies of this Stipulated 

Settlenlent and Disciplinai'y Order, including facsilnile signatures thereto, shall have the satne 

force and effect as the originals. 

13. In consideration of the foregoing adlnissions and stipulations, the patiies 

agree that the Board lnay, without fuliher notice or fonnal proceeding, issue and enter the 

following Disciplinary Order: 

DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Phannacist License Nunlber RPH 43950 issued 

to Respondent Paul Yamamoto is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and Respondent is 

placed on probation for five (5) years on the following tenns and conditions. 
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1. Actual Suspension. As part of probation, Respondent is suspended from 

the practice of pharmacy until March 17,2002, approxitnately ten n10nths froin the date 

Respondent stipulated to a suspension pursuant to Penal Code section 23. 

During suspension, respondent shall not enter any phannacy area or any portion of 

the licensed preinises of a wholesaler, veterinary food-anin1al drug retailer or any other 

distributor of drugs which is licensed by the board, or any Inanufacturer, or where dangerous 

drugs and devices or controlled substances are Inaintah1ed. Respondent shall not practice 

phannacy nor do any act involving drug selection, selection of stock, Inanufacturing, 

cOlnpounding, dispensing or patient consultation; nor shall respondent n1anage, am11inister, or be 

a consultant to any licensee of the board, or have access to or control the ordering, n1anufacturing 

or dispensing of dangerous drugs and devices or controlled substances. 

Respondent shall not engage in any activity that requires the professional 

judginent of a pharinacist. Respondent shall not direct or control any aspect of the practice of 

pharn1acy. Respondent shall not perforn1 the duties of a phannacy technician or an exeInptee for 

any entity licensed by the board. Subject to the above restrictions, respondent Inay continue to 

own or hold an interest in any pharn1acy in which he or she holds an interest at the tin1e this 

decision becoines effective unless otherwise specified in this order. 

2. Obey All Laws. Respondent shall obey all state and federal laws and 

regulations substantially related to or governing the practice of phannacy. 

Respondent shall report any of the following occunences to the board, in writing, 

within 72 hours of such occurrence: 

an arrest or issuance of a critninal cOlnplaint for violation of any provision of the 

Phan11acy Law, state and federal food and drug laws, or state and federal 

controlled substances laws 

• a plea of guilty or nolo contendre in any state or federal critninal proceeding to 

any crin1inal cOlnplaint, infonnation or indictn1ent 

• a conviction of any crhne 

• discipline, citation, or other adininistrative action filed by any state and federal 
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agency which involves respondent's pharmacists license or which is related to the 

practice of phannacy or the Inanufacturing, obtaining, handling or distribution or 

billing or charging for of any drug, device or controlled substance. 

3. Reporting to the Board. Respondent shall report to the board quarterly. 

The report shall be made either in person or in writing, as directed. Respondent shall state lUlder 

penalty of peljury whether there has been cOlnpliance with all the tenns and conditions of 

probation. lfthe final probation repoli is not Inade as directed, probation shall be extended 

autolnatically until such time as the final repoli is Inade and accepted by the board. 

4. Interview with the Board. Upon receipt of reasonable notice, respondent 

shall appear in person for interviews with the board upon request at various intervals at a location 

to be detennined by the board. Failure to appear for a scheduled interview without prior 

notification to board staff shall be considered a violation of probation. 

5. Cooperation with Board Staff. Respondent shall cooperate with the 

board's inspectional progrrun and in the board's Inolutoring ruld investigation of respondent's 

cOlnpliance with the tenns and conditions of his or her probation. Failure to cOlnply shall be 

considered a violation of probation. 

6. Continuing Education. Respondent shall provide evidence of efforts to 

Inaintain skill and lGlowledge as a phannacist as directed by the board. 

7. Notice to Employers. Respondent shall notify all present and prospective 

elnployers of the decision in case nlunber 2404 aild the tenns, conditions and restrictions 

ilnposed on respondent by the decision. Within 30 days of the effective date of this decision, and 

within 15 days of respondent undeliaking new employnlent, respondent shall cause his or her 

direct supervisor, pharmacist-in-charge and/or owner to repoli to the board in writing 

acknowledging the elnployer has read the decision in case nUlnber 2404. 

If respondent works for or is elnployed by or through a phannacy enlploYlnent 

service, respondent Inust notify the direct supervisor, phannacist-in-charge, and/or owner at 

every pharnlacy of the and terms and conditions of the decision in case nunlber 2404 in advance 

of the respondent cOlnmencing work at each pharmacy. 
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"EnlploYlnent" within the meaning of this provision shall include any full-tilne, 

pati-tilne, temporary, relief or phannacy management service as a phannacist, whether the 

respondent is considered an elnployee or independent contractor. 

8. No Preceptorships, Supervision of Interns, Being Pharmacist-in-

Charge (PIC), or Serving as a Consultant. Respondent shall not supervise any intern 

phannacist or perfornl any of the duties of a preceptor, nor shall respondent be the pharnlacist-in­

charge of any entity licensed by the board unless otherwise specified in this order. 

9. Reimbursement of Board Costs. Respondent shall pay to the board its 

costs of investigation and prosecution in the amount of$7,592 Respondent shal1nlake said 

paynlents as follows: Equal installments, to be cOlTIpleted 6 lTIonths prior to the end of probation. 

The filing of banlauptcy by respondent shall not relieve respondent of his or her 

responsibility to reimburse the board its costs of investigation and prosecution. 

10. Probation Monitoring Costs. Respondent shall pay the costs associated 

with probationlTIonitoring as deternlined by the board each and every year of probation. Such 

costs shall be payable to the board at the end of each year of probation. Failure to pay such costs 

shall be considered a violation of probation. 

11. Status of License. Respondent shall, at all tiInes while on probation, 

Inaintain an active current license with the board, including any period during which suspension 

or probation is tolled. 

If respondent's license expires or is canceled by operation of law or otherwise, 

upon renewal or reapplication, respondent's license shall be subject to all ternlS and conditions of 

this probation not previously satisfied. 

12. License Surrender while on Probation/Suspension. Following the 

effective date of this decision, should respondent cease practice due to retirelnent or health, or be 

otherwise unable to satisfy the terms and conditions of probation, respondent may tender his or 

her license to the board for surrender. The board shall have the discretion whether to grant the 

request for surrender or take any other action it deems appropriate and reasonable. Upon formal 

acceptance of the surrender of the license, respondent will no longer be subj ect to the terms and 
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conditions of probation. 

Upon acceptance of the surrender, respondent shall relinquish his or her pocket 

license to the board within 10 days of notification by the board that the surrender is accepted. 

Respondent Inay not reapply for any license frOln the board for tlu'ee years froln the effective date 

of the sUITender. Respondent shalllneet all requirements applicable to the license sought as of 

the date the application for that license is submitted to the board. 

13. Notification of Employment/Mailing Address Change. Respondent 

shall notify the board in writing within 10 days of any change of en1ploYlnent. Said notification 

shall include the reasons for leaving andlor the address of the new eInployer, supervisor or owner 

and work schedule if known. Respondent shall notify the board in writing within 10 days of a 

change in nmne, Inailing address or phone nUInber. 

14. Tolling of Probation. COlmnencing 120 days froln the effective date of 

the decision Respondent shall work at least 40 hours ii1 each calendar n10nth as a pharn1acist and 

at least an average of 80 hours per month in any six consecutive n10nths. Failure to do so will be 

a violation of probation. If respondent has not cOInplied with this condition during the 

probationary tenn, and respondent has presented sufficient docmnentation of his or her good faith 

effolis to con1ply with this condition, and if no other conditions have been violated, the board, in 

its discretion, Inay grant an extension of respondent's probation period up to one year without 

further hearing in order to cOInply with this condition .. 

15. Tolling of Suspension. If respondent leaves California to reside or 

practice outside this state, for any period exceeding 10 days (including vacation), respondent 

Inust notify the board in writing of the dates of departure and return. Periods of residency or 

practice outside the state - or any absence exceeding a period of 10 days shall not apply to the 

reduction of the suspension period. 

Respondent shall not practice phannacy upon returning to this state until notified 

by the board that the period of suspension has been cOInpleted. 
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16. Violation of Probation. If respondent violates probation in any respect, 

the board, after giving respondent notice and an 0ppoliunity to be heard, Inay revoke probation 

and carry out the disciplinary order which was stayed. If a petition to revoke probation or an 

. accusation is filed against respondent during probation, the board shall have continuing 

jurisdiction and the period of probation shall be extended, until the petition to revoke probation 

or accusation is heard and decided. 

If a respondent has not cOlnplied with any tenn or condition of probation, the 

board shall have continuing jurisdiction over respondent, and probation shall autonlatically be 

extended until all tenns and conditions have been satisfied or the board has taken other action as 

deenled appropriate to treat the failure to conlply as a violation of probation, to ternlinate 

probation, and to inlpose the penalty which was stayed. 

17. Completion of Probation. Upon successful conlpletion of probation, 

respondent's license will be fully restored. 

18. Adoption of Stipulation. It is understood by respondent that, in deciding 

whether to adopt this stipulation, the board Inay receive oral and written conl1nunication fronl its 

staff and the Attorney General's Office. COlmnunications pursuant to this paragraph shall not 

disqualify the board or other persons frOln future paliicipation in this or any other Inatter 

affecting respondent. In the event this settlenlent is not adopted by the board, the stipulation will 

not beCOlne effective and nlay not be used for any purpose, except this paragraph, which shall 

renlain in effect. 

19. No Ownership of Premises. Respondent shall not own, have any legal or 

beneficial interest in, or serve as a nlanager, adnlinistrator, nleinber, officer, director, associate, 

or partner of any business, firm, partnership, or corporation cunently or hereinafter licensed by 

the board. Respondent shall sell or transfer ally legal or beneficial interest in any entity licensed 

by the board within 90 days following the effective date of this decision and shall inlinediately 

thereafter provide written proof thereof to the board. 

III 

III 
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20. Rehabilitation Program - Pharmacists Recovery Program (PRP). Within 

30 days of the effective date of this decision, respondent shall contact the Phm"lnacists Recovery 

Prograln for evaluation and shall successfully pm"ticipate in and cOlnplete the treatlnent contract 

and any subsequent addendulns as reco111111ended and provided by the PRP and as approved by 

the board. The costs for PRP paliicipation shall be borne by the respondent. 

If respondent is currently enrolled in the PRP, said participation is now lnandatory 

and is no longer considered a self-referral under Business and Professions Code section 4363, as 

of the effective date of this decision. Respondent shall successfully participate in and conlplete 

his or her current contract and any subsequent addendunls with the PRP. Probation shall be 

autonlatically extended until respondent successfully cOlnpletes his or her treatment contract. 

Any person ternlinated fronl the progrmn shall be autolnatically suspended upon notice by the 

bom'd. Respondent lnay not reSUlne the practice of phannacy until notified by the board in 

writing. The board shall retain jurisdiction to institute action to tenninate probation for mly 

violation of this tenn. 

21. Random Drug Screening. Respondent, at his or her own expense, shall 

participate in randonl testing, including but not 1ilnited to biological fluid testing (urine, blood), 

Breathalyzer, hair follicle testing, or a drug screening progrmn approved by the bom'd. The 

length of tinle shall be for the entire probation period and the frequency of testing will be 

deternlined by the board. At all tinles respondent shall fully cooperate with the board, mld shall, 

when directed, sublnit to such tests and samples for the detection of alcohol, narcotics, hypnotics, 

dangerous drugs or other controlled substances. Failure to sublnit to testing as directed shall 

constitute a violation of probation. Any confinned positive drug test shall result in the 

iInnlediate suspension of practice by respondent and reinstatelnent of the revocation of 

respondent's pharmacists license. 

22. Abstain From Drugs and Alcohol Use. Respondent shall conlpletely 

abstain froln the possession or use of alcohol, controlled substances, dangerous drugs mld their 

associated paraphernalia except when the drugs are lawfully prescribed by a licensed practitioner 

as part of a docunlented lnedical treatment. Upon request of the board, respondent shall provide 
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doculnentation fron1 the licensed practitioner that the prescription was legitilnately issued and is 

a necessary part of the treatlnent of the respondent. 

23. Supervised Practice. Respondent shall practice only under the 

supervision of a phannacist not on probation with the board. Respondent shall not practice until 

the supervisor is approved by the board. The supervision shall be, as required by the board, 

either: 

Continuous - 75% to 100% of a work week 

Substantial - At least 50% of a work week 

Paliial - At least 25% of a work week 

Daily Review - Supervisor's review of probationer's daily activities within 24 hours 

Within 30 days of the effective date of this decision, respondent shall have his or 

her supervisor submit notification to the board in writing stating the supervisor has read the 

decision in case nun1ber 2404 and is fatniliar with the level of supervision as detern1ined by the 

board. 

If respondent changes elnployn1ent, respondent shall have his or her new 

supervisor, within 15 days after elnploYlnent COlllinences, sublnit notification to the board in 

writing stating the direct supervisor and pharn1acist-in-charge have read the decision in case 

nun1ber 2404 and is fatniliar with the level of supervision as detern1ined by the board. 

Within 10 days of leaving elnployment, respondent shall notify the board in 

writing. 

24. No Supervision. Respondent shall not supervise any ancillary persolu1el, 

including, but not lin1ited to, registered phannacy teclu1icians or exemptees, of any entity 

licensed by the board without the express authorization of his supervisor. 

25. No Access to Controlled Substances. Respondent shall not order, 

possess, dispense or otherwise have access to any controlled substance(s) in Schedule II, III, IV 

or V (Health and Safety Code sections 11055-11058 inclusive) without the express authorization 

of his supervisor. 
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ACCEPTANCE 

I have carefully read the above Stipulated Settleinent and Disciplinary Order and 

have fully discussed it with Iny attorney, Kurt J. Seibert. I understand the stipulation and the 

effect it will have on my Pharmacist License Nunlber RPH 43950. I enter into this Stipulated 

Settlement and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be 

bound by the Decision and Order of the Board of Pharmacy. 

DATED: .5/3(0 2.­

I have read and fully discusse with respondent Paul Yanlatnoto the ternlS and 

conditions and other Inatters contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary 

KURT J. SEIBERT 
Attorney for Respondent 

~ f /. ~. (-­

ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully 

DATED: 

BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

Attorneys for Complainant 
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BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


hl the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

PAUL YAMAMOTO 
3319 Alsace Court 
San Jose, CA 93135 
Phannacist License No. RPH 43950 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2404 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND 
DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Settlelnent and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the 

Board of Phannacy of the Departlnent of Consunler Affairs, as its Decision in the above-

entitled Inatter. 

This decision shall beCOlne effective on June 19, 2002 

It is so ORDERED on _---=J~un=_=e~1!.....::9:...L,___=:!,;20~0~2~__ 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 
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BILL LOCKYER, Attolney General 
of the State of California 

MICHAEL B. FRANI<LIN, State Bar No. 136524 
Deputy Attonley General 

Califonlia Department of Justice 
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 
Telephone: (415) 703-5622 
Facsilnile: (415) 703-5480 

Attonleys for Conlplainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEP ARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

PAUL YAMAMOTO 
33 19 Alsace Court 
San Jose, CA 93135 

Phannacist License No. RPH 43950 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2404 

ACCUSATION 

COlnplainant alleges: 


PARTIES 


1. Patricia F. Harris (Conlplainant) brings tIllS Accusation solely in her 

official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board ofPhannacy, Department of ConSUlner 

Affairs. 

2. On or about January 14, 1991, the Board ofPhannacy issued Pha11.nacist 

License Number RPH 43950 to Paul YalnaInoto (Respondent). The Phannacist License was in 

full force aIld effect at all tilnes releVaIlt to the charges brought herein and will expire on January 

31, 2003, unless renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

3. This Accusation is brought before the Board ofPhannacy (Board), under 

the authority of the following sections of the Business aIld Professions Code (Code). 
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) ) 

4. Section 4300 of the Code states: 


"(a) Every license issued may be suspended or revoked. 


"(b) The board shall discipline the holder of any license issued by the board, 


whose default has been entered or whose case has been heard by the board and found guilty, by 

any of the following luethods: 

"(1) Suspending judgment. 

"(2) Placing hiln or her upon probation. 

"(3) Suspending his or her right to practice for a period not exceeding one year. 

"(4) Revoking his or her license. 

"(5) Taking any other action in relation to disciplining hilu or her as the board in 

its discretion luay deelu proper. 

"(c) The board may refuse a license to any applicant guilty of unprofessional 

conduct. The board nlay, in its sole discretion, issue a probationruy license to any applicrult for a 

license who is guilty of unprofessional conduct and who has nlet all other requirelnents for 

licensure. The board luay issue the license subject to any tenns or conditions not contrary to 

public policy, including, but not linlited to, the following: 

"(1) Medical or psychiatric evaluation. 

"(2) Continuing Inedical or psychiatric treatlnent. 

"(3) Restriction of type or circunlstrulces of practice. 

"(4) Continuing participation ill a board-approved rehabilitation program. 

"(5) Abstention fi'Oln the use of alcohol or dnlgs. 

"(6) Randonl fluid testing for alcohol or drugs. 

"(7) COlnpliance with laws and regulations govenling the practice ofpharmacy. 

"(d) The board Inay initiate disciplinary proceedings to revoke or suspend any 

probationruy celiificate of licensure for rulY violation of the tenns ruld conditions ofprobation. 

Upon satisfactory conlpletion ofprobation, the board shall conveli the probationary celiificate to 

a regular certificate, free of conditions. 
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" ( e) The proceedings under this article shall be conducted in accordance with 

Chapter 5 (colnmencing with Section 11500) ofPart 1 of Division 3 of the Government Code, 

and the board shall have all the powers granted therein. The action shall be final, except that the 

propriety of the action is subject to review by the superior couli pursuant to Section 1094.5 of the 

Code of Civil Procedure. II 

5. Section 4301 of the Code states: 

The Board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of 

unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or lnisrepresentation or 

issued by nlistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not lilnited to, any of the 

following: 

(f) The cOlnnlission of any act involving nl0ral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, 

deceit, or corruption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations as a licensee 

or otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or misdenleanor or not. 

(j) The violation of any of the statutes oftlus state or of the Uluted States 

regulating controlled substances and dangerous dnlgS. 

(0) Violating or attelnpting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or 

abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or tenn of Chapter 9 

(colmnencing with Section 4000) of the Business and Professions Code or of the 

applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, including 

regulations established by the board. 

6. Section 4324 of the Code states: 

(a) Every person who signs the natne of another, or of a fictitious person, or 

falsely makes, alters, forges, utters, publishes, passes, or attelnpts to pass, as genuine, atly 

prescription for any dnlgS is guilty of forgery and upon conviction thereof shall be 

pUlushed by nnprisolUllent in the state prison, or by llnprisomnent in the county j ail for 

not lnore thatl one year. 
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(b) Every person who has in his or her possession any chugs secured by a forged 

prescription shall be punished by ilnprisoinnent in the state prison, or by in1prisonment in 

the county j ail for not Inore than one year. 

7. Section 4060 of the Code states: 

No person shall possess any controlled substance, except that funlished to a 

person upon the prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, or veterinarian, or 

fun1ished pursuant to a chug order issued by a physician assistant pursuant to Section 

3502.1 or a nurse practitioner pursuant to Section 2836.1. This section shall not apply to 

the possession of any controlled substance by a 111anufacturer, wholesaler, phannacy, 

physician, podiatrist, dentist, veterinarian, physician assistant, or nurse practitioner, when 

in stock in containers conectly labeled with the nalne and address of the supplier or 

producer. 

8. Health and Safety Code section 11173(a) states: 

No person shall obtain or atieillpt to obtain controlled substances, or procure or 

attempt to procure the adininistration of or prescription for controlled substances, (1) by 

fraud, deceit, Inisrepresentation, or subterfuge; or (2) by the conceahnent of a n1aterial 

fact. 

9. Section 4113(b) of the Code states: 

The phanllacist-in-charge shall be responsible for aphannacy's compliance with 

all state and federal laws alld regulations pertaining to the practice ofphannacy. 

10. Section 4063 of the Code states: 

No prescription for any dangerous chug or dangerous device Inay be refilled 

except upon authorization of the prescriber. The authorizationlnay be given orally or at 

the titne of giving the original prescription. No prescription for ally dangerous drug that 

is a controlled substance may be designated refillable as needed. 

11. Section 125.3 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that the Board may 

request the adininistrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have cOlnmitted a violation or 

violations of the licensing act to pay a SUln not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation 
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and enforcelnent of the case. 

12. 


"Vicoprofen, II a brand of hydrocodone, is a Schedule III controlled substance as 

designated by Health and Safety Code 11056(e)(4). 

"Lorcet," a brand of hydrocodone, is a Schedule III controlled substance as 

designated by Health and Safety Code 11056(e)(4). 

"Lortab," a brand of hydrocodone, is a Schedule III controlled substance as 

designated by Health and Safety Code 11056(e)(4). 

"Norco," a brand of hydro cod one, is a Schedule III controlled 'substance as 

designated by Health and Safety Code 11056(e)(4). 

"Restoril," a brand oftelnazeprun, is a Schedule IV controlled substance as 

designated by Health and Safety Code 11057(d)(24). 

"Roxicodone," a brand of oxycodone, is a Schedule II controlled substance as 

designated by Health ruld Safety Code 11 055(b)(l)(N). 

"Vicodin HP," a brand of hydro cod one, is a Schedule III controlled substance as 

designated by Health and Safety Code 11056(e)(4). 

"Zydone," a brand of hydro cod one, is a Schedule III controlled substance as 

designated by Health and Safety Code 11056(e)(4). 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

13. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 4301(f), CD 

and/or (0), sections 4063, 4324 andlor 4060 for his conduct between May 2000 and July 1, 2000, 

while enlployed as the phannacist and store Inanager at Walgreens Pharmacy #3754, located at 

1399 W. San Carlos, San Jose, Califol111a. The circulnstances are as follows: 

a. On or about June 10, 2000, respondent initiated the refill of a prescription 

for Vicoprofen without a physicirul' s authorization. This conduct constitutes a violation of 

sections 4301(f), (j) andlor (0) andlor 4063. 
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b. Between May 16, 2000, and July 1,2000, respondent falsely Inade, altered 

or forged 13 prescriptions for 540 doses ofVi co profen. TIlls conduct constitutes a violation of 

sections 4301(f), G) and/or (0) and/or 4324. 

c. Between May 16, 2000, and July 1, 2000, respondent obtained and 

possessed 13 controlled substance prescriptions not authorized by a prescriber's prescription. 

TIns conduct constitutes a violation of sections 4301(f), G) and/or (0) and/or 4060. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

14. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 4301(f), G) 

and/or (0), sections 4113 andlor 4060 andlor Health and Safety Code section 11173(a) for Ins 

conduct between November 11,2000 and AP11127, 2001, wIllIe employed as the phannacist-in­

charge at Longs Drug Store #91, located at 2514 Bel1-yessa Road, San Jose, Califo111ia. The 

circlunstances are as follows: 

a. Between Noveluber 11,2000 and April 27, 2001, respondent obtained, by 

fraud andlor deceit 8405 doses of controlled substances (hydrocodone, oxycodone and 

telnazepanl) frOlTI Longs Drug Store #91, in the form ofVicoprofen, Lorcet, Lorlab, Norco, 

Restoril, Roxicodone and/or Vicodin HP. This conduct constitutes a violation of sections 

4301(f), G) andlor (0), section 4060 and/or Health and Safety Code section 11173(a). 

b. Between Noveluber 11, 2000 and April 27, 2001, respondent, as 

phannacist-in-charge, failed to ensure that the phanuacy at Longs DIUg Store #91 conlplied with 

all laws and regula~ions. This conduct constitutes a violation of sections 4301(f), G) andlor (0) 

andlor 4113. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

15. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 4301(f), G) 

andlor (0) and/or 4060 andlor Health and Safety Code section 11173(a) in that on Apri127, 2001, 

at the tinle of his arrest by Dnlg Enforcenlent Agents at Longs Drug Store #91, located 2514 

Ben-yessa Road, San Jose, Califol1lla, respondent possessed 34 tablets ofVicroprofen without a 

prescription. 
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PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the Inatters herein 

alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board ofPharmacy issue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Phannacist License NUlnber RPH 43950, issued 

to Paul Yatnamoto; 

2. Ordering Paul Yanlatnoto to pay the Board of Phatmacy the reasonable 

costs of the investigation and enforcelnent of tIris case, pursuant to Business and Professions 

Code section 125.3; 

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED: c& !r;;<,O Joa­
f I 

fJ/~ 

PATRICIAF. HARRIS 
Executive Officer 
Board ofPhannacy 
Departlnent of Consulner Affairs 
State of Califonria 
COlnplainant 

035831l0-SF2001ADll19 

2Accusation.wpt 10/19101 

mbf 

7 



